

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 211061

PETER VLAMING,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WEST POINT SCHOOL BOARD; LAURA ABEL, in her official capacity as Division Superintendent; JONATHAN HOCHMAN, in his official capacity as Principal of West Point High School; and SUZANNE AUNSPACH, or her successor in office, in her official capacity as Assistant Principal of West Point High School,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Melvin E. "Mel" Williams
VSB No. 43305
WILLIAMS & STRICKLER, PLC
1320 Third Street, SW
Roanoke, Virginia 24016
Phone: 540-266-7800
Fax: 540-206-3857
mel@williamsstrickler.com

Jennifer C. Chavez*
Women's Liberation Front
1802 Vernon St. NW, #2036
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 964-1127
legal@womensliberationfront.org

*Motion for admission *pro hac vice* pending

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. “GENDER IDENTITY” LANGUAGE MANDATES ARE A SERIOUS MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN.	4
A. Sex Is Material And Immutable, And Sex Differences Matter In Some Circumstances.	5
B. Gender Identity Ideology Is Rooted In Idiosyncratic And Quasi-Spiritual Beliefs.	8
C. Pronoun Mandates Trivialize And Misappropriate Legal Protections Against Sex Discrimination And Harassment.	13
II. “GENDER IDENTITY” LANGUAGE MANDATES UNDERMINE VALID EDUCATIONAL GOALS.	18
A. Schools Lack A Legitimate Interest In Favoring Gender Identity Beliefs Over Competing Facts, Ideas, And Beliefs.....	19
B. If The Ruling Below Stands It Will Be Used To Punish Students Who Decline To Use “Gender Identity”-Based Speech.....	21
III. HARMFUL AND ABSURD RESULTS FOLLOW WHEN COURTS DENY MATERIAL SEX DIFFERENCES.	23
A. Vulnerable Populations Are At Risk When Courts Give Undue Deference To Medical Fads.....	24
B. Women And Girls Lose Legal Protections When Courts Deny Material Sex Differences.	25

CONCLUSION30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	17
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	24
<i>Chandler, et al. v. Calif. Dept. of Corrections and Rehab.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-01657 (E.D. Cal., Nov. 17, 2021).....	13, 27
<i>Furey v. Furey</i> , 193 Va. 727 (1952)	5
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , Appeal No. 20-35813 (9th Cir.)	29
<i>Loudon County Sch. Bd. v. Cross</i> , Record No. 210584 (Aug. 30, 2021)	28
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	23
<i>Soule v. Connecticut Assoc. of Sch., Inc., et al.</i> , Appeal No. 21-1365 (2nd Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	23

Statutes

California SB 132, “The Transgender Respect, Agency, and Dignity Act,” Ch. 182, Statutes of 2020.....	12
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-5)</i> , Fifth ed. (2013)	11, 18
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Gender Dysphoria</i> (2013), http://bit.ly/2Re1MA5	11
David M. Neff, <i>Denial of Title VII Protection to Transsexuals: Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 34 DePaul L. Rev. 553 (1985).....	6
Dictionary.com, based on RANDOM HOUSE UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (2021)	12
Drescher, et al., <i>Expert Q & A: Gender Dysphoria</i> , https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/ expert-q-and-a	11
Farber, <i>U.S. Scientists’ Role In The Eugenics Movement (1907-1939): A Contemporary Biologist’s Perspective</i> , ZEBRAFISH, 5(4), 243–245 (2008)	25

Hamm, <i>Women’s Liberation Front Holds Sold-Out Event At Seattle Public Library Despite Bomb Threat, Interruptions, Arrests</i> , FEMINISTCURRENT.COM (Feb. 3, 2020)	28
Intersex Soc. of N. Amer., <i>What’s wrong with the way intersex has traditionally been treated?</i> , https://isna.org/faq/concealment/	10
Kaltiala-Heino, et al., <i>Gender dysphoria in adolescence: current perspectives</i> , ADOLESCENT HEALTH, MEDICINE AND THERAPEUTICS 9, 31–41. (March 2, 2018)	12
Martin, Will, et al. <i>Swimmer Lia Thomas beat 2 Olympic medalists amid protests to make history as the first trans athlete to win an NCAA title</i> , INSIDER (Mar. 18, 2022)	30
MILLER-KEANE ENCYCLOPEDIA AND DICTIONARY OF MEDICINE, NURSING, AND ALLIED HEALTH (7th ed. 2003)	3
Nat’l Center for Transgender Equality, <i>Know Your Rights: Schools</i> , (retrieved May 17, 2022)	9
NAT’L INST. FOR HEALTH GENETICS HOME REFERENCE, X CHROMOSOME, AND SRY GENE - SEX DETERMINING REGION Y	6
Nuttbrock, et al., <i>A Further Assessment of Blanchard’s Typology of Homosexual Versus Non-Homosexual or Autogynephilic Gender Dysphoria</i> , ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR 40(2) (April 2011)	11
Orwoll, Andrea, <i>Pregnant “Persons”: The Linguistic Defanging of Women’s Issues and the Legal Danger of “Brain-Sex” Language</i> , 17 Nev. L.J. 667 (2017)	1, 2
Price, Neil, et al., <i>Viking warrior women? Reassessing Birka chamber grave Bj.581</i> , ANTIQUITY, 93(367):181-198 (2019)	8
Sax, Leonard, <i>How Common Is Intersex? A Response to Anne Fausto-Sterling</i> , THE JOURNAL OF SEX RESEARCH, v.39 no. 3 174-78 (2002)	7
Soldin, et al., <i>Sex differences in pharmacokinetics and pharmacodynamics</i> , CLINICAL PHARMACOKINETICS, vol. 48,3 (2009)	7
U.S. Dept. of Ed. Letter to Dr. Daniel E. Cates, <i>In re Township HS Sch. Dist. 211</i> (Nov. 2, 2015), at https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/05141055-a.pdf	26
Virginia Dept. of Ed, <i>Virginia LEARNS: Navigating Education in Uncertain Virginia Times</i> , https://www.doe.virginia.gov/instruction/learns/virginia-learns.pdf	19
Wisconsin Inst. for Law & Liberty Letter to Brad Ebert, Superintendent, et al. (May 12, 2022)	22

Regulations

HUD, *Equal Access in Accordance with an Individual’s Gender Identity in
Community Planning and Development Programs*, 81 Fed. Reg. 64763
(Sept. 21, 2016), 24 C.F.R. Part 5.....26

Books

Cohen, *Imbeciles: The Supreme Court, American Eugenics, and the
Sterilization of Carrie Buck* (2016)25

Dawkins, R., *THE ANCESTOR’S TALE, A PILGRIMAGE TO THE
DAWN OF EVOLUTION* (2005)6

Roberts, *Killing the Black Body*, 2nd ed. at 69 (2017)24
